(4)	 the value of those continuing connected transactions did not exceed the respective annual caps
approved by the Board on 29 March 2019.

Save as disclosed above, the related party transactions of the Company during the year ended 31 December
2019 as set out in note 35 to the consolidated financial statements in the auditor’s report did not constitute
connected or continuing connected transactions of the Company within the meaning of Chapter 14A of the
Listing Rules.

The Directors confirm that the Company has complied with the disclosure requirements in accordance with
Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules of Hong Kong.

866497 (Zoomlion Eng)_07. Changes in Share Capital and Shareholders_(210x285) \ 15/04/2020 \ M07 \ P. 64

Changes in Share Capital and Shareholders

Zoomlion Heavy Industry Science and Technology Co., Ltd.   2019 Annual Report64

I.	 Changes in Share Capital (as at 31 December 2019)

1.	 Changes in share capital

Unit: share

Before this change

Increase/Decrease

in this change (+,—) After this change

Number Percentage Other Sub-total Number Percentage

I.	 Shares subject to sales restriction 132,422,307 1.70% -11,957,177 -11,957,177 120,465,130 1.53%

3.	� Shares held by other domestic

     listed companies 132,422,307 1.70% -11,957,177 -11,957,177 120,465,130 1.53%

       Shares held by domestic

        natural persons 132,422,307 1.70% -11,957,177 -11,957,177 120,465,130 1.53%

II.	 Shares not subject to sales

      restriction 7,676,114,326 98.30% 78,395,402 78,395,402 7,754,509,728 98.47%

1.	 Ordinary shares denominated in

    RMB 6,287,907,240 80.52% 78,395,402 78,395,402 6,366,302,642 80.84%

3.	 Overseas listed foreign invested

     shares 1,388,207,086 17.78% 0 0 1,388,207,086 17.63%

III.	 Total number of shares 7,808,536,633 100.00% 66,438,225 66,438,225 7,874,974,858 100.00%

866497 (Zoomlion Eng)_07. Changes in Share Capital and Shareholders_(210x285) \ 15/04/2020 \ M07 \ P. 65

Zoomlion Heavy Industry Science and Technology Co., Ltd.   2019 Annual Report 65

Changes in Share Capital and Shareholders

II.	 Shareholders

1.	 Shareholdings of the shareholders of the Company

Unit: share
Shareholdings of shareholders holding more than 5% of shares or the top ten shareholders

Name of shareholder Nature of interest

Percentage
of shares

held

Number of
shares held

at the end of
the reporting

period

Changes
during the
Reporting

period

Number of
restricted

shares

Number of
unrestricted

shares

Condition of pledge of lock-up

Condition of
shares Number

[…]

17 had this superseded standard continued to be applied to 2019 instead of IFRS 16, and by
comparing these hypothetical amounts for 2019 with the actual 2018 corresponding amounts
which were prepared under IAS 17.

866497 (Zoomlion Eng)_15. Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements_(210x285) \ 15/04/2020 \ M07 \ P. 129

129Zoomlion Heavy Industry Science and Technology Co., Ltd.   2019 Annual Report

For the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

1	 Principal activities of reporting entity, organisation and basis of preparation
(continued)

IFRS 16, Leases (continued)

c.	 Impact on the financial result, segment results and cash flows of the Group
(continued)

2019 2018

Amounts

reported under

IFRS 16

Add back:
IFRS 16

depreciation and
interest expense

(Note 1)

Deduct:

Estimated

amounts related

to operating

leases as if under

IAS 17 (Note 1)

Hypothetical

amounts

for 2019

 as if under

IAS 17

Compared to

amounts reported

for 2018 under

IAS 17

(A) (B) (C) (D=A+B-C)
RMB

millions
RMB

millions
RMB

millions
RMB

millions
RMB

millions

Financial result for year ended 31

  December 2019 impacted by the

  adoption of IFRS 16:

Profit from operations 6,021 68 (74) 6,015 3,633

Net finance costs (1,165) 10 — (1,155) (1,205)

Profit before taxation 5,044 78 (74) 5,048 2,650

Profit for the year 4,285 78 (74) 4,289 1,968

Reportable segment profit for year

  ended 31 December 2019

  (Note 3(b)) impacted by the

  adoption of IFRS 16:

  — Construction machinery 12,193 28 (32) 12,189 7,176

  — Agricultural machinery 68 1 (1) 68 102

  — Financial services 732 — — 732 496

  — Total 12,993 29 (33) 12,989 7,774

866497 (Zoomlion Eng)_15. Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements_(210x285) \ 15/04/2020 \ M07 \ P. 130

130 Zoomlion Heavy Industry Science and Technology Co., Ltd.   2019 Annual Report

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

1	 Principal activities of reporting entity, organisation and basis of preparation
(continued)

IFRS 16, Leases (continued)

c.	 Impact on the financial result, segment results and cash flows of the Group
(continued)

2019 2018

Amounts reported

under IFRS 16

Estimated amounts
related to operating

leases as if under
 IAS 17

(Notes 1 & 2)

Hypothetical

amounts

for 2019 as if

under IAS 17

Compared to

amounts reported

for 2018

under IAS 17

(A) (B) (C=A+B)
RMB

millions
RMB

millions
RMB

millions
RMB

millions

Line items in the consolidated cash

  flow statement for year ended

  31 December 2019 impacted

  by the adoption of IFRS 16:

Cash generated from operations 6,741 (74) 6,667 5,148

Net cash generated from operating

  activities 5,968 (74) 5,894 4,717

Capital element of lease rentals paid (64) 64 — —

Interest element of lease rentals paid (10) 10 — —

Net cash (used in)/generated from

  financing activities (19,648) 74 (19,574) 4,102

Note 1: 	� The “estimated amounts related to operating leases” is an estimate of the amounts of the cash flows in 2019 that

relate to leases which would have been classified as operating leases, had IAS 17 been still applied in 2019. This

estimate assumes that there were no differences between rentals and cash flows and that all of the new leases

entered into in 2019 would have been classified as operating leases under IAS 17, had IAS 17 been still applied in

2019. Any potential net tax effect is ignored.

Note 2: 	� In this impact table these cash outflows are reclassified from financing to operating in order to compute hypothetical